The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

  2021 2020 1 January 2020

Discount rate 0,44% -0,02% 0,37%
Inflation rate 1,75% 0,80% 1,20%
Future TFR growth 2,81% 2,10% 2,40%
Future salary growth 0,50% 0,50% 0,50%
Yearly advances rate 5,00% 5,00% 5,00%
Yearly turnover rate 5,00% 5,00% 5,00%

Assumptions regarding future longevity have been based on published statistics and mortality tables. The current
longevities underlying the values of the defined benefit obligation at the reporting date were as follows.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

  16

  Longevity hypothesis

Mortality  Mortality table RG48 published by Italian "Ragioneria Generale dello Stato"

Inability  Italian "INPS" tables by ages and gender
Retirement  100% when "AGO" requirements are met

ii. Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

  31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Effect in thousands of euro Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Turnover rate (1% movement) (45)   16  (43)   14
Inflation rate (0,25% movement)   29  (61)   30  (61)
Discount rate (0,25% movement) (84)   54  (86)   55

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does
provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

D. Employee benefit expenses

In thousands of euro  2021 2020

Wages and salaries   38.417   22.555
Social security contributions   8.552   6.978
Contributions to defined contribution plans   1.580   1.340
Termination benefits   482   126
Expenses related to post-employment defined benefit plan   100   272
Other employee benefit expenses   818   776
Cash-settled share-based payments   3.026   1.449
   52.975   33.496

12.  Income taxes

See accounting policy in Note 33(G).

A. Amounts recognised in profit or loss

in thousands of euro 2021 2020

Current tax expense
Current year   6.856   1.052
Changes in estimates related to prior years (24)   383
   6.832   1.435
Deferred tax expense
Origination and reversal of temporary differences  (2.350)  (643)
  (2.350)  (643)
Tax expense   4.482   792

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

  17

B. Amounts recognised in OCI

  2021   2020

in thousands of euro Before tax
Tax (expense)

benefit
Net of tax   Before tax

Tax (expense)
benefit

Net of tax

Items that will not be
reclassified to profit
or loss

Remeasurements of
defined benefit
liability (asset)

(169)   47  (122)   53  (15)   38

  (169)   47  (122)   53  (15)   38

Items that are or may
be reclassified
subsequently to profit
or loss

Foreign operations -
foreign currency
translation differences

(190)   -   (190)   139   -   139

Cash flow hedges
reserve:

- Effective portion of
changes in fair value

   3.162  (758)   2.404   -   -   -

   2.972  (758)   2.214   139   -   139
   2.803  (711)   2.092   192  (15)   177

C. Reconciliation of effective tax rate

  2021 2020

in thousands of euro

Profit before tax   11.807   (4.961)
Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate 24%   2.834  24% (1.191)
Italian IRAP 6%   767  (14%)   697
Effect of tax in foreign jurisdictions 13%   1.535  0%   -
Tax effect of:
- Non-deductible expenses 22%   2.562  (61%)   3.014
- Tax-exempt income (18%) (2.140)  22% (1.082)
- Tax incentives (9%) (1.051)  21% (1.030)
Changes in estimates related to prior years (0%) (25)  (8%)   384
  38%   4.482  (16%)   792

IRAP refers to the Italian Regional Income Tax on Value Added.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

  18

D. Movement in deferred tax balances

   Balance at 31 December

2021
Net

balance at
1 January

Recognised in
profit or loss

Recognised
in OCI

Acquired in
business

combinations

Net Deferred tax
assets

Deferred tax
liabilities

in thousands of euro

Property, plant
and equipment

(2.307)

407

-

[…]

31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

  46

31.  Explanation of transition to IFRSs

As stated in Note 2, these are the Group’s first consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs.
The accounting policies set out in Note 33 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2021, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2020 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at 1 January 2020 (the
Group’s date of transition).
In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Group has adjusted amounts reported previously in
financial statements prepared in accordance with Italian GAAP (previous GAAP). An explanation of how the transition
from previous GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set
out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliation of equity
   1 January 2020 31 December 2020

In thousands of euro Note
Previous

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRSs IFRSs

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRSs IFRSs
Assets
Property, plant and equipment N 59.193 5.741 64.934 60.181 5.738 65.919
Intangible assets and goodwill C; D; E 101.019 (1.906) 99.113 92.856 9.232 102.088
Right of use assets F 3.123 14.450 17.573 2.553 12.519 15.072
Other investments, including derivatives G 908 - 908 322 1.492 1.814
Deferred tax assets S 2.642 2.499 5.141 2.932 2.926 5.858
Other non current assets   436 - 436 194 - 194
Total non-current assets   167.321 20.784 188.105 159.038 31.907 190.945
Inventories H 59.678 (5.363) 54.315 54.744 (5.363) 49.381
Trade receivables I; J 34.238 (292) 33.946 29.373 7.211 36.584
Other investments, including derivatives   22 - 22 64 - 64
Current tax assets   3.721 - 3.721 2.392 - 2.392
Other current assets   6.294 - 6.294 5.797 - 5.797
Cash and cash equivalents G 12.364 - 12.364 24.691 (1.492) 23.199
Total current assets   116.317 (5.655) 110.662 117.061 356 117.417
Total assets   283.638 15.129 298.767 276.099 32.263 308.362

Equity
Share capital   6.328 - 6.328 6.328 - 6.328
Share premium   - - - - - -
Reserves   69.965 (6.044) 63.921 70.197 (6.093) 64.104
Profit/(loss) for the period   - - - (15.800) 10.047 (5.753)
Total equity   76.293 (6.044) 70.249 60.725 3.954 64.679

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings, including derivatives K; L 128.991 (205) 128.786 141.665 (127.673) 13.992
Lease liabilities F 1.537 11.059 12.596 589 11.059 11.648
Provisions N; O 3.137 5.342 8.479 3.997 5.431 9.428
Other non current liabilities P - 651 651 - 723 723
Employee benefits M; Q 3.640 1.072 4.712 3.895 2.462 6.357
Deferred tax liabilities S 4.780 122 4.902 4.911 95 5.006
Total non-current liabilities   142.085 18.041 160.126 155.057 (107.903) 47.154
Loans and borrowings, including derivatives J; L 10.821 - 10.821 6.153 135.002 141.155
Lease liabilities F 66 3.391 3.457 66 1.600 1.666
Trade payables K; P 45.354 (592) 44.762 44.085 (723) 43.362
Current tax liabilities   202 - 202 314 - 314
Other current liabilities K 5.385 333 5.718 5.704 333 6.037
Employee benefits   3.432 - 3.432 3.995 - 3.995
Total current liabilities   65.260 3.132 68.392 60.317 136.212 196.529
Total liabilities   207.345 21.173 228.518 215.374 28.309 243.683

Total liabilities and equity   283.638 15.129 298.767 276.099 32.263 308.362

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2021 AND 2020

  47

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2020

   31 December 2020

In thousands of euro Note Previous GAAP
Effect of transition

to IFRSs IFRSs

Revenue R   151.227  (36)   151.191

Other income   5.981   -   5.981

Raw material and consumables used   (51.951)   -   (51.951)

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress (5.768)   -   (5.768)

Employee benefits expense M; Q (32.161)  (1.335)  (33.496)

Depreciation and amortisation expense C; D; E; F (21.603)   10.359  (11.244)

Other expenses F (48.230)   1.937  (46.293)

Impairment loss on trade receivables   (507)   -   (507)

Operating profit   (3.012)   10.925   7.913

Finance income   535   -   535

Finance costs F; K; M; O (13.153)  (256)  (13.409)

Net finance cost   (12.618)  (256)  (12.874)

Profit before tax   (15.630)   10.669  (4.961)

Income tax expense S (1.248)   456  (792)

Profit for the period   (16.878)   11.125  (5.753)

Other comprehensive income

Profit for the period   (16.878)   11.125  (5.753)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

- Remeasurements of defined benefit liability M   -   53   53

- Related tax M   -   (15)  (15)

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

- Foreign operations – foreign currency translation differences   -   139   139

- Cash flow hedges – effective portion of changes in fair value   -   -

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of
tax